

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSS ABBOTT, COLLEGE LIBERTARIANS AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA, AND YOUNG
AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS PASTIDES, DENNIS PRUITT,
BOBBY GIST, AND CARL R. WELLS,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT CLINICS AT DUKE LAW AND
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

H. Jefferson Powell
Counsel of Record
Nicole J. Ligon
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
210 Science Drive
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613-7168
powell@law.duke.edu

Gregg P. Leslie
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
ASU SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR
COLLEGE OF LAW
111 E. Taylor Street, MC 9520
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(480) 727-7398
Gregg.Leslie@asu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: December 26, 2018

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINICS AT DUKE LAW
AND ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY LAW AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4

This Court’s guidance is urgently needed to guarantee that the constitutional promise of free speech is not unduly restricted at public postsecondary institutions..... 4

- I. The substantive restrictions of speech codes like the ones enforced against Petitioner violate students’ rights to free expression by proscribing speech according to overbroad and vague guidelines, and by prohibiting speech that is not objectively offensive..... 5

- A. Despite the clear import of the First Amendment, public colleges and universities restrict student speech according to overbroad, vague, undefined guidelines 5

B. Public university speech codes that prohibit speech that is not objectively offensive violate students’ First Amendment rights.....	11
C. So-called “savings clauses” do not save otherwise unconstitutional student speech regulations	13
II. The procedural mechanisms of speech codes like the ones enforced against Petitioner which fail to screen out frivolous complaints serve to effectively nullify students’ rights to free expression.....	15
III. The decision below, which denies Petitioners’ standing despite a factual finding by the District Court that the Petitioners’ speech was chilled, contradicts this Court’s precedents, the law of other circuits, and places insurmountable hurdles between a student and the vindication of her free speech rights.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	2
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908 (1973).....	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9, 14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	2
<i>College Republicans at San Fran. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal 2007).....	15, 20
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	7
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	12, 13

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Fdn.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297(2013).....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	18
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>In re Stolar</i> , 401 U.S. 23 (1971).....	19
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	2, 4
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	2

<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	23
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	16, 18, 20
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	14
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 18-19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14, 19

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Sadlowski</i> , 457 U.S. 102 (1982).....	19
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio 2012).	9
<i>Wash. Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane</i> , 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>AD85 Sexual And/or Gender-Based Harassment and Misconduct</i> , Penn. State, https://perma.cc/WHM9-7NCF (accessed Dec. 9, 2018).....	8
Adams State University, Student Handbook 2016-2020, at 8, https://www.adams.edu/ publications/ (accessed Dec. 4, 2018).....	16
Delta State University, Student Regulations (last updated April 24, 2018), https://perma.cc/ XFN8-GDMB17 <i>Discrimination, Harassment, Sexual Misconduct, Stalking, and Retaliation</i> , Univ. of Mont., https://perma.cc/VN4K-VBZ6 (accessed Dec. 9, 2018)	8

<i>FIRE Letter to California State University, Bakersfield</i> , Fdn. For Indiv. Rights in Educ. (Oct. 19, 2018), https://perma.cc/VD2P-J8Q6	10
John Villasenor, <i>Views among college students regarding the First Amendment: Results from a new survey</i> , Brookings (Sept. 18, 2017), https://perma.cc/E6SY-H5FK	20
Media L. Res. Ctr., <i>Anti-SLAPP Statutes and Commentary</i> , https://perma.cc/Q4UJ-MXZH (accessed Dec. 10, 2018)	16
<i>Oracle Student Handbook and Planner</i> , Troy Univ. (2018–19), https://perma.cc/3P3Z-C2M7	8
Sam Houston State University, <i>Student Guidelines</i> (last updated Sept. 2018) https://www.shsu.edu/students/guide/StudentGuidelines2013-2016.pdf (accessed Dec. 12, 2018).....	17
<i>Speaking Freely</i> , Fdn. for Indiv. Rights in Educ., 9 (2017), https://perma.cc/XJH8-XP7T	7
